
z° rL
o89WQ N

WYm0

F=— L

owom
LLJ

3 
0

r

1

2'' 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34661

34661
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34661 is made and

entered as of June 22, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on June 21, 2022, by

and between RDC -S111, INC. DBA STUDIO 111, a California corporation (" Consultant"), 

with a place of business at 245 E. Third Street, Long Beach, California 90802, and the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

34661 ( the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as needed urban planning

design services for a period of two (2) years with the option to renew for three (3) additional

one-year periods in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000); 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Eight

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) and extend the term to June 30, 2020; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to June 30, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to June 30, 2022; 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, City Council approved extending the

Agreement one ( 1) additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to also update the City Representative and

attach an updated rate sheet. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

I conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: . 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

112. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

July 1, 2017, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on June 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated
1

VS1: bg A17-01604
01406586.000X



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z ? cam 12

0Q CQN 13r bo

w MOC 14

a. 1515

Ow

L)ixa) 16

UL_ LL
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner." 

2. The Rates contained in Exhibit " B" to the Agreement are hereby

amended and replaced by Exhibit " 13- 1", attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

3. The City Representative in Exhibit " C" to the Agreement is hereby

amended in accordance with Exhibit " G1", attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference. 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34661 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

RDC -S111, INC/' P* STUDIO 111, a

California coroo ti

2022 By ( 11/ V  I
Name

TitleG.- 

2022 By_ 
Name
Title

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation / 

2022 By_,_,_` 
T -- 

City Manager

C ity" 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 34661 is approved as to form on
JU " e- 3a , 2022. 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorne

By_ 
Deputy

2
VSI:bq A17. 01G04
0140G586.00C1



EXHIBIT " B- 1" 

Revised Rates or Charges



r

studioneleven

STUDI0- 11LCOM

245 east third st. long beach, CA 90802 t 562,628.8000

SCHEDULE OF FEES

July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

1. PROFESSIONAL STAFF CATEGORY HOURLY FEE

Staff 12: 275. 00

Staff 11: 260. 00

Staff 10: 245. 00

Staff 9: 230.00

Staff 8: 220.00

Staff 7: 210.00

Staff 6: 195. 00

Staff 5: 180.00

Staff 4: 165, 00

Staff 3: 145. 00

Staff 2: 125. 00

Staff 1: 95.00

2. MILEAGE AND SUBSISTENC

Auto Mileage: $ 0.63 per mile

Air Travel and Auto Rental: Actual cost

Subsistence (lodging, meals and incidentals): Actual cost ( where the work requires that

employee stay over night away from home, 
or travels beyond 100 miles one-way from
our office). 

3. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

a. Office and drafting supplies are included in the hourly rate in Paragraph 1. 
b. Cost of printing, color copies, CAD plotting and reproductions are charged at cost

from commercial reprographics companies. 
C. Outside services i.e., messenger, Federal Express, express mail, etc., are charged

at actual cost

d. Any reimbursable expenses requested by the client subsequent to the completion
of our contract scope of work shall be billed on a time and material basis. This
includes the cost of professional fees required to process this request. 

4. CONSULTANTS

Actual cost



Exhibit " C- 1" 

City' s Contact is

Marilyn Surakus

Project Management Bureau

Manager

562/ 570-5793

Marilyn.Surakus@LongBeach.gov


